PUBLIC NOTICE AND NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING NASSAU URBAN COUNTY CONSORTIUM

The County of Nassau hereby gives notice that the County's proposed Annual Action Plan for FY2021 and proposed Substantial Amendment to the FY2020-2024 Five-Year Consolidated Plan prepared pursuant to the National Affordable Housing Act (42 USC Part 91) will be is available for public review and comment. The development of the Action Plan was undertaken by the Nassau County Office of Housing and Community Development and included coordination with the 29 communities in the Nassau Urban County Consortium, various Nassau County agencies and departments and other housing providers and social service agencies in Nassau.

Major components of the proposed Action Plan include an assessment of housing and community development needs, including a one-year plan of activities to address housing and community development needs.

Based on the assessment of needs, overall priorities are established in the area of housing, homelessness, special needs housing and community development. Each reflects a targeting of efforts to those households and facilities most in need, taking into consideration the importance of maintaining and improving housing opportunities in the County, expanding economic development opportunities, preserving the County's low and moderate income neighborhoods, improving community facilities, and providing assistance to the County's homeless and special needs populations.

The proposed programs and activities to be implemented as part of the Action Plan will be implemented by Nassau County, the 29 consortium communities, and not for profit subrecipients. The proposed FY2021 Action Plan includes a range of housing and community development activities which will be funded with \$13,955,627 in Community Development Block Grant (CDBG) Program funds and additional program income; \$2,437,991 in HOME Investment Partnerships (HOME) Program funds and additional program income; and \$1,236,021 in Emergency Solutions Grants (ESG) Program funds.

The proposed Action Plan is available for public review during a 30-day comment period extending from **May 7, 2021** - **June 7, 2021**. A full copy of the draft Action Plan is available starting on **May 7, 2021** for public inspection at the address listed below or on our website at: <u>https://www.nassaucountyny.gov/1524/Community-Development</u> Comments must be submitted in writing to the address below or by e-mail to Theresa Dukes at **by June 7, 2021**:

Theresa Dukes, Deputy Director Nassau County Office of Community Development 1 West Street, Suite 365 Mineola, NY 11501 tdukes@nassaucountyny.gov

A public hearing on the proposed Action Plan and Substantial Amendment will be held:

When: **May 19, 2021 10:00 AM** Eastern Time (US and Canada) Topic: Nassau County Annual Action Plan and Substantial Amendment Public Hearing

Please click the link below to join the webinar: https://vhb.zoom.us/j/94518264061?pwd=R3hJQ0IVUWxGaHpDeWRKODY1S3IWUT09

Webinar ID: 945 1826 4061 Passcode: 347040 Or One tap mobile : US: +16465588656,,94518264061# or +13017158592,,94518264061# Or Dial by telephone: +1 646 558 8656

Closed Captioning Available Spanish Language Translation Available All interested citizens are invited to attend and will be afforded an opportunity to speak and comment on the proposed Consolidated Plan. For further information or if additional reasonable accommodations or language translation services are needed, please contact the Office Community Development (516) 572-1924.

NASSAU COUNTY OFFICE COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT KEVIN J. CREAN, DIRECTOR



LAURA CURRAN, COUNTY EXECUTIVE

